..

ward §%




Dedicated to

INc Upward”

Edvan Benitez © Title Page 1




Special bt

S Loving”
~ “united
as a family”,

i nice

i “creative”,

| “hard

! workers”, and

“Joyful” are words e,
that definitely i }l '
describe this family
perfectly. They are a “
very important pillar
at Laurelbrook. It Is
i amazing how God F RTINS : -
brought them to this place. The wife and mother had been at Laurelbrook fearnlng English when in the 9t grade A
She returned to Canada to finish her education with good memaries about the school. Some years later she
. married and had two children. She says
in her story that in o their marriage,
they suffered a ﬁ &M/éa ﬁk/é lot because of
their beliefs ’ and faith. |
_ Two years ago they
., heard about @ Mexico Mission Trip, and they decided to go, but they .
didn’t know that it was organized by someone at Laurelbrook.
__As a family, they enjoyed the mission trip. At the end of
N\ l[ the Holy Spirit touched Mr. Sebastien’s heart so
) he decided to accept Jesus as his own ¢
Savior. They applied to come and be a part of
Laurelbrook’s staff, and they were accepted. At |
/ the beginning, they were a little unsure about
1’ this new experience, but they trusted in God and
His guidance that brought them here. They are a
blessing on our campus, working in the girls’ dorm, on |
construction, or (in the case.of Kelly-Ann and Isaac)
/going to school. For these reasons, we
dedicate the 2019 yearbook to the
Roy-Lavallee family - to Stephanie,
Sebastian, Kelly-Ann, and ‘&
Isaac as a very small —

thank-you for ail
i l hard

(4

2 Dedication Edvan Beniteg ©

Michael Villalobos

Theme 3




Each year | think ‘this is the besf'yeéi' yet’. |say that about our Mexico Mission trips,
also — ‘this is the best trip yet!” | noticed our Laurelbrook students were outstanding on this
year’s Mexico trip. We were able to accomplish so much more than any.of the previous trips
and that same spirit seemed to permeate our whole school year. 3

The unity we shared while we were in Florida cutting trees and clearing yards of debris,
| saw as a turning point for Laurelbrook. The way we all worked together to help the people. |
heard the students comment, saying that they didn’t want to go back home, they wanted to
stay and help more people, because there was still so much help that was needed. It was hard,
hot work; everyone was tired, but they all wanted to help.

Everyone has a ‘turning point’.

I see it in the Bible — Paul when he held the coats of those that were stoning Stephen
en on the road to Damascus.

| saw it in Abram —when he left his father’s country, Moses at the burning bush. During
alumni weekend, | hear the alumni saying, “ It was at Laurelbrook | changgd , |l becamea
ned how to work.” It was a turning point in their life.

We allneed.a‘‘turning point’, a point where we burpose inour héart to'serve the Lord.

I pray this yearhas been a turning point in your life. | pray that you determine in your
- “heart to follow Christ,

- Seniors, ithas been a‘joytowork with you this year. As we prepare to go to Mexico on
your senior:trip, may God bless us as we work together to further His work. May Laurelbrook
have a spot in your heart, where you remember Laurelbrook as a turning point in your life.

Mr. Rich Sutton

4 President's Message ﬂaﬁym Matheson

Dear Seniors and Other Classes:

It has been a long journey, the journey has not been easy, but in the midst of'so many
difficulties you have reached or will soon reach the top of the mountain - graduation. You have
also discovered that there are other mountains to conquer, new challenges, new places, and
new institutions. Here at Laurelbrook, we believe that you are ready or will soon be ready to
face the next stage in your life.

Remember to give priority to the things that are actually important and that battles are
won on your knees, kneeling before the Master. Only then can you remain standing. The great
conflict continues, but remember to honor God in everything you do, and He will honor you.

Be like Noah, faithful in a world where the thoughts of humanity incline evermore
toward evil.

Be like Abraham; go where the Lord calls you.

Be like Moses, humble when you are called to lead.

Be like Joseph; let your dreams be the dreams of God.

Be like Joshua and Caleb, positive in the midst of adversity.

Be like David, brave in the land of giants.

Be like Daniel; make your personal devotion your first priority.

Be like Jesus, so that people can see Jesus reflected in your lifestyle.

“The greatest want of the world is the want of men—men who will not be bought or
sold, men who in their inmost souls are true and honest, men who do not fear to call sin by its
right name, men whose conscience is as true to duty as the needle to the pole, men who will
stand for the right though the heavens fall.” Ellen White, Education, p. 57.3

It is our desire that you can be successful in this life, but our dream - and your parents’
§ dreams - is to see you in the kingdom of heaven.

Fondly, m

Pastor Richie Perez

Duryen Matheson Chaplain’s Message 5




_ . o e V 3 e = : / et
” 2 s 3 : 5 3 7

the Roy-

LAURELBROOK IDEALS T I L
~ SPIRITUAL , .

We believe in an authentic

relationship with Christ.

ﬁ ACADEMICS

We educate students for

their life work.

S

VOCATIONAL j

We believe teaching students

good work habits is essential.

MISSIONS

Our mission is to train young

SN0 LS

people for a life of service.

SOCIAL

We believe developing

Forward
| N : s [Across the
; . SEE I ¢ " L 2 2 = = Bridge of
lifelong friendships is vital. 4 s ! o . = Tt

6 Laurelbrook Ideals Staff Divider 7




Staff Members and Helpers

Staff Members and Helpers

(Back) Carol Warle (Hanna's mother), Hanna and Mark Cox (rear - Laurelbrook pastor), with his family. Front
Richar Perez ; {front) Naomi and Nathan Perez row left to right: Andrew, Heather, Rachel, and Ryan

Lori and Clifton Brandt W J |
\ 4 LN

" Lisha and Jeremy Westcott

e |

; T
Kadie Bodden

_
_

Scott Sterling Ruan and Katherin Swanepoel Rebecca Nowdesha

\
Stephanie and Sebastien Roy-Lavallee

8 Staff Members and Helpers Staff Members and Helpers 9




Staff Members and Helpers and Their Activities

Staff and Helpers Staff Retirees

Lois Davis has a few church offerings are being collected.

thoughts during a Sabbath
School program.

During a sermon,
Rodney Herra
illustrates the

power of the Holy

Spirit (water) to
wash sin (balls) out
of our lives.

Dorka and |
Daryll Ellis X " ; b & )
enjoy their o 2 U : X ~ {
gra::itclflild, . -, . K - - - Rlc: s:tt:: f:t; r:adly :o Sabastian Roy-Lavallee builds a
Karina’s child. . { : Juanita Smith checks on feachaiSanhath Jchooliciass wall during the Mexico Missions
y b ; classroom building activities. on the seven churches
mentioned in Revelation.

At one time, this was the
Carr family.

Arielle Pierre makes a point during a
Sabbath School program on adjustments |
God has made in her life.

e : : a y o e e % ul 3
| o N «A a 1 ( = . ! G 3
4 Tl RO R R S TR }
Katherin Swanepoel, Hanna Perez, and Rebecca Nowdesha get - e — — ] i i i i
the food ready for the Thanksgiving supper in the cafeteria, - = 1991 Chfford Tonsberg supervises students In the school’s
computer Iab located where the reglstrar s office |s now.
Staff Activities 11

10 Staff and Helpers / Staff Retirees




Staff Activities

Dedicated to
Roy-Lavallee

Scott Sterling teaches a class. _Pam Sutton poses with her
kitchen help during the Mexico

Pastor Richar plays the guitar t
for a Friday evening vesper. Mis5|s trip.

Stephanie Roy-Lavallee builds a
wall during the Mexico Missions
trip.

I9PIAI(] USWIYsal4

3 Jeremy Westcott fixes a | i P nT— —
water hose in the garden. i eren_\v eS.CO en]oys.a ruc
= S a = ride during the Mexico

Missions trip. . : “Pressing
: Upward”

the school kitchen.

12 Staff Activities Mr. B
Edvan Benitey © Freshmen Divider 13




FRESHMEN MESSACES

FRESHMEN

PORTRAITS

Christopher
Hello, Freshies welcome to
LBA. Hope you enjoy your
time here. And remember
always be on God’s path.

! 77
] \3 L/
v \

i o
R \ I N .
/ w7 XA!

Kelly-Ann 5 Hey! Freshmen year is

/ X always the best! You guys

are going to have a blast!

Don’t forget to work hard

and always put a smile on
your face!

Yzzunne Hey guys! This year for us
freshmen was awesome! And |
but yours will be even more! Just
keep up the good spirit, never
give up. Make God and school be
the inspiration in your life. Don’t
forget to stay connected to God
always.

4 Yzzynne Maestre i d

14 Freshmen Portraits Michael Villalobos 15Al GARCIA © Freshmen Messages 15




Freshmen Classes and

Yzzynne, Kelly-Ann, Haydee,
Mahary, and Daphne sing at the
"Jesus for Asia" event.

work in art class.

16 Freshmen Classes and Activities

Dedicatedto |
Roy-Lavallee |©+

Family.

Kelly-Ann helps on the Florida mission trip.

Y
PaPne = S

Haydee and Kaydence were baptized.

\!

.. S/
Kaydence rides a unicycle.

ISAI GARCIA ©

L5
Al
£

e
| e

2!

Fieny

.
%)

(O

Pressing
upward

Divider-Sophomores 17




'SOPHOMORE
POR TRAITS

Elena Arce

\

%’ :_ Lindsey Glisson

Gustavo Perez Eldric Hernandez

18 Sophomore Portraits Michael Villalobos ISAI GARCIA e Sophomore Portraits19




SOPHOMORE CLASSES AND ACTIVITIES

Sophomore Message:

Remember to always be focused on God
and don’t be afraid to ask him for help.

Also, keep in mind this Bible verse: FIOIIER FEIRRE Asus Luis prides himself on
Mexican Independence being Mexican.

‘ . Day wi b

“I can do all things through him who 9 AN SSIEE

gives me strength” Philippians 4:13.

Eldric

Benny, Gustavo, and Benny participates in

Eldric take firefighting the Purity Weekend.
class.

Put your goals in the hands of God and

enjoy your days and your experiences at
LBA!

Gustavo |

Eldric and Gustavo Elena sings with her
celebrate, too. family.

20 Sophomore Messages Michael Villalobos Isai © Sophomore Classes and Activities 21




JUNIOR DIVIDER

»
L -~

FT R

£ 8y _‘Cs, .N.ﬂn_-.
b n_ :

DEDICATED
TO THE ROY-

LAVALLEES

,/’,*



JUNIOR PORTRAITS

"”h *\"'

}ﬁU? @ P
24 Junior Portraits Jeferoon Ovinaga Junior Portraits 25




JUNIOR PORTRAITS

i;UNIOR PORTRAITS

.

26 Junior Portraits

rﬂErlTs:og;bemnoj 452

Daryen Mafhe.son

&W!,,, .

L

o - ’ -

Junior Portraits 27



(® Junior Messages @)

Jefferson Osinaga

Hi, I'm grateful for coming
to Laurelbrook. Here |
have met nice people, and
1 am glad for all the
knowledge that we get
and that we can share
with others as
missionaries.

Eliseo Soberano

Hey Juniors! Being here at
\ Laurelbrook is an amazing
experience. All the
activities, the staff and the
work help you to grow
mentally and spiritually. So
enjoy Laurelbrook and
enjoy a life in fesus.

Edvan Benitez

1 Hey, juniors! if you want to
; have success at
Laurelbrook, be a hard
worker, follow the rules,
never stop learning new
things, have a good
attitude, and let God be
first in your life!

— Felix Montes

This was a good year. We
L had great momentsin the
dorm and in class. We
enjoyed a lot of funny
moments. | hope
everybody has a great
year.

28 Junior Messages

Mahary Maya

This year was amazing! One
thing 1 learned thoughis 4

that no matter how you go |

through life, there’s always |
someone there to guide
you and that is Jesus. So

stay close to God and keep

going.

Denisse Hirujo

In this year | fearned
about prayer. The only
way that we can
communicate with God is
through prayer. For this |
reason | encourage you
to pray.

Maria Hernandez

A new experience begins
this year. There willbe ¢
incredible things that we
will see, learn, do and
achieve. May God bless and
guide you at all times.

Dafne Perez

While being at Lauretbrook,
| learned that education is
fundamental to my
development, good music is
the best remedy for the
heart, and that being with
God is the best way to have
salvation

EDVAN BENITEZ ©

JUNIORICITASS ESTAN DJACTIVITIES)

SRS

L=

—
B Y
9 \
- 2
. By, [
. = %
ks e = . “ &
= e »‘%, ‘,‘\; sk "‘-,.l'l ;
’ LIS
T s / v gl
! v
- & % - ‘ \ )Q\‘\ : ‘t‘

Junior Classes and Activities 29




JUNIORICITASS ESJAN DJACTI VITIES

30 Junior Classes and Activities 3%"”" ®°""‘“‘3‘1

DDUR] @&&88@8 LN ZEX@'EDWD’ED@

surprise.

s the
Cesia and Vanessa pose at Christmas time in

cafeteria.

Some junior giris give itzel, a senlor, a‘;:lrthc‘!'ay ‘

—— =" 718
El '
iseo, Saul Edvan, and Felix are ready for the
8ames at thejr dass party,

l.ellanl, Maria, and Samantha watch the rocket
launch for physics class.

Junior Classes and Activities 31




Dedicated to the

JUNIOR(CLIASSESJAN DJACTIIVITIES

Roy-Lavallee

famﬂg

SAOTUAS

Pressing

Upward

32 Junior Classes and Activities Seffercan Osinaga

Meria Hernandey Divider - Seniors 33




E- Reading, Taking Walks, Playing vour as]ff’&r"gfﬁ;f- :
is gone before

Volleyball.

N- Itzelita

I- Skipped a year.

O- Nurse Practitioner

R-Being Happy, Laughing a lot
S- Isaiah 41:10

>

=

¥
¥

I8

E- Helping others, drawing, eating,
i taking photographs and traveling.
-an; nk ybu:.fgi L
Now, new seniors, it is
|- Amazing Drawing, Love Black,
: Skipped a Year.

A

34 Senior Portraits Mark Felarca Felix Montes Senior Messages 35




S- What's up?

E- Playing the guitar

N- Coco

i- F was born in the last century
O- Guitar Player

R- Playing the guitar

S- Phillipians 4:19

36 Senior Portraits

S- Good job!
E- Playing soccer
N- Suriel

I- “Never let anyone bring you
down.”

O- Engineer
R- Hard-working, great at soccer

S- Joshua 1:9

relationship'and communicationiwith God: 1"

3

if you submi

your life to Him. We don't where ourives
g0; we don't decide what trials we will have.
the problems and how.

Felix Montes

Senior Messages 37




@H@S@

’; 1 =

Above: Jissel plays piano
with concentration and
grace.

Right: Eric plays the guitar in
the mothers’ room before a
concert.

38 Senior Portraits Mark Felarea Felix Montes Senior M 39
nior Messages




Senior Activities

The Class of 2018 stands

Dyaine Falkenhagen walks up the

Eric (second from left) and his friends Eric and Michael take part in a Sabbath aisle to the platform. prepared for graduation.
are happy because they finished their School program. Y 3 N : ;

task.

¥ ; ac Josia Tonhouser gives his Blake Whited receives his
e M .~ Itzel and Jissel like to open gifts at a dorm

. " _ ‘ Christmas party. Heissel {junior — center) looks on.
Ashley (left) and Itzel (right) enjoyed the
food on a hay ride.

graduation speech. , - - diploma.

Fiviikpasicr

Seniors Eric and Suriel (left)

participate in special music during a Eric enjoys playing the guitar.
music trip.

40 Senior Activities Felix Montes 174/?&4 Matheson

Sarah Carpenter is awarded a Citlali Huerta pins a rose on her

certificate. 3 mother.

2018 Graduation 41




What Laurelbrook Means to Me

Lawrelbrook, it’y aplace Some people say Lawrelbrook ‘yfood iy

where yow con grow no-good and that some things are not

spivituadly and learn avlot, foair. And that may be true to-a certain

and i’y a place where extent. But at Lawrelbrook; we grow,

friendy become family. and; though we make mistokes, we
leawwn from thew. And when yow come

Kelly-Ann Roy-Lavallee ond actuadly experience it, yow'll find
Fres that iL’s not so-bad: Laurelbrook

provides o great training ground to-
prepave yow for the real world.

-Asher Westcott

Sophowmore |

¢
Definitely, Lawrelbrook is av different ; Roy-Lavallee
experiencel Yow need to-learn to-live ; blessing for my life. It helped family
without a cellphone; to-eat diffevent me to-grow spivitually. It iy o
types of food, to-wear “Louwelbrook - W place wheve yow canw grow
approved” clothes; etc. But also-here § | closer to-God: Thisplace

yow will leawrnw to-be o hawd wovker, o | taught me mawny values and
respovsible student, and a good | I made many friends for life.
roomwmate; but the most important Thig place iy challenging, but
thing is that yow will leaww to-be ov ) yow will hawe good, rewandy.
faithful Christian. Do-yowr best, and Trust inGodd

yow will enjoy this place!

B o

Jissel Pérey
Edvan Benitey

J1apIAIg Alejuawalg

42 What Laurelbrook Means to Me Maria Hernandez Isaac Roy-Lavallee Elementary Divider 43




Elementary and Preschool Activities

The elementary teacher, Ms. Lisha, Joshua and Naomi hold up

does farm work with Naomi. a poster for outreach.

Josiah tries to pass his test. Ruben enjoys riding his ripstick.

44 Elementary Portraits lracc Rog-lnvnllee Isaac Roy-Lavallee

Elementary & Preschool Activities 45




REPRESENTITIVES OF OUR INTERNATIONAL
STUDENTS
MEXICO

DOMINICAN
CANADA  EEDUBLEG

Dargen Mathestn

46 International Students

NVADONd TOOHDS TTOHM

Whole School Program 47




TS

- 77 ¢ : | The missionaries are wearing the Cuba Mission
Heissel and Dafne lay the Ms. Rebecca plays her Trip shirt.
first blocks of the church. violin during worship.
— L NG e

Isai tries to break a piece of

concrete with the pick.

§ - e :
Jissel puts the stucco on the .
roof of the children's room. Daryen and Jissel are preparing mezcla for the
walls.

!

Mr. Rich and his collaborators cut the ribbon to
inaugurate one of the churches.

Lo 2

The VBS program was conducted here during the The same church after being renovated.
mission trip.

Ms. Rebecca tells a story to the children in the
VBS program.

48 Mexico Mission Trip Marls Hgmgmdez Marta Hernandez, Mission Trip 49




Spiritual Events

The Roy-Lavallee family participa es in the
Sabbath school program.

‘ Ernesto, Daryen, and Mark are happy to '
! be in God's house.

50 Spiritual Events

SPIRITUAL EVENTS

Pastor Richar plays and Jakob speaks about “the Edvan plays after his
sings for special music. state of the dead"”. sermon.

Lindsey gives her life to Leilani talks about King — Mrs. Ginny and Mr. ;edro :
&  God through baptism. David. sing for special music.

Eliseo plays the cello =%  Asher preaches for fhe»
beautifully. = first time.

S S ST S

Merto Hernandez Spiritual Events 51




Eric, Saul, and Eldric
play and sing for God.

Benny and Edvan play
a special in an Atlanta

church.

Leilani, Maria, and
Samantha sing with
the choir in a church.

The orchestra is
playing in a church

during a choir trip.

The Bell €Choir plays in
Atlanta.

The guitar ensemble
from Laurelbrook
praises God with
music.

52 Music 1sai Garcia ©

Michael and Maria
play the violin at the
Friends of Laurelbrook

banquet.

The choir sings =
for the banquet.
= ._\s =
Pastor Richie
plays his guitar.

Eric plays a special
number on his guitar.

Ms. Ginny and Mr.
Pedro were our 1%t
semester music
leaders.

Isai Garcia @

Music 53




54 Vocational Classes Felix Montes Felix Montes

Vocational Classes 55




R e e 2 ol AR R

) i Benny reads the news articles on the classroom
Mark and Daryen were having fun shooting )
t bulletin board.
tennis balls. "

Jakob and his classmates were amused when

controlling the drone in physics class.

Eliseo, Felix and Edvan did great on their
physics project.

Eliseo and Leilani are holding a beautiful snake.

R W=

¢

=
e

Eldric studies really hard. Dafne shows us how to braid hair.

4 Heissel and Maria work together on a Bible
Samantha prepares for the launch. project in the library.

56 Academics Maria Hernandez - )
Maria Hernsndey Academics 57




Social Activities

Dafne and Jesse wait to go to the

Gustavo and Jesse enjoy their \
banquet. | play soccer.

free time.

Edvan, Felix, and Eliseo
are proud of their country.

Some boys and staff pose after their hike to Leilani, Gustavo, and Ernesto are
the point. playing volleyball

The students are ready to start
the game.

Eldric, Eliseo. and Samantha are Heissel tries to keep Gustavo
practicing basketball. from scoring a goal.

Mahary, Vanessa, and Cesia enjoy their Heissel, Dafne, Ashely, and Denisse are at
time together at the school picnic. boys’ banquet.

Emesto Tisnado

58 Social Activities
Social Activities 59




Yzzynne and Suriel participate in a activity,
during the Spiritual Retreat.

The boys play soccer in their free time.

Asher and Maria work together on snow
people.

Students participate in a hike during the
Sabbath.

Pastor Richie and students prepare a surprise
for Mister Rich’s birthday.

All the boys relax together during the picnic.

Boys play volleyball in the academy
auditorium.

Haydee, Eliseo, and Edvan visit during a
music trip.

Eric writes about Gustavo’s future.

The girls really enjoyed the girls’ banquet.

A group of girls rests after a hike at the
picnic.

Jull

Students play Four Square during Spiritual
Retreat.

. e Ernesto Tisnado
60 Social Activities Emesto Tisnado i :
Social Activities 61




GIRLS’ LIFE

) SHSNPEUR )
“io gt sy 57:«'\

el ‘@

atl

Leilani and Jissel make a harmonious
atmosphere with music.

Dafne is always doing crazy things
out there. i

s

7

Haydée makes very good hairstyles Denisse is even louder when she talks
on the phone i

62 Girls' Life Maria HernandeZ

Ernesto Tisnado
Boys' Life 63




Let’s sleep together.

That smile.

e,

Don’t look at me. Crazy hair day.

Whole School Picture

64 faces Ernesto Tisnado Mari
aria Hernandez Whole School Picture 65




ﬂm&fé@ook by éoamf«%wé wole %ZZ

ﬂa/ym Matheso

66 Campus Views
Campus Views 67




A
I\
xopuf ‘Jyejs qooqaea ) ‘Axojoaarq yuopnjis ‘spy

The people and organizations whose advertisements
appear in this section financially help support this
yearbook. We thank them for their support.

Dedicated to the Roy Lavallee family

b D Daa Fry S A e

Page by Mr. B Ads, Student Directory, Yearbook Staff, Index 69

68 Autograph Page Dargen Matheson



R =
BAVION

PROGRESSIVE MEDICINE. COMPASSIONATE CARE.

Hak S. Seo, M.D.

Megan H. Chapman, PA-C
Katie L. Arnold, FNP-BC

Phone: (423) 775-6933 Fax: (423) 775-3372
188 16% Avenue, Suite 107, Dayton, TN 37321

Birect

Jamie Morgan
Lead Sales Agent

423-775-4515

~

DirectGeneral.com
&® ,arcoomectr G E

A

Laurelbrook Academy and Nursing Home

Rich Sutton, President and Academy Principal
Keith Nursing Home Admini:

Training for this world
and eternity

DAYTON FLOWER
BOX

Academy 775-3339
Nursing Home 775-0771
i Office 775-3336

1548 Market Street / P, O, Box 153
Dayton, TN 37321

423-775-0677

Serving Our Community Over
45 Years

ROY DAVIS
GREG DAVIS

DAVIS FLOOR COVERING

CARPET - VINYL - HARDWOOD + LAMINATE -
LUXURY VINYL TILE - CARPET TILE

Ph. (423) 775-1228
Fax: (423) 775-3043
Email: davisfloor@gmail.com

9355 RHEA COUNTY HWY.
DAYTON, TN 37321

Tom P. Bovine, M.D.
Jennifer Shaver, F.N.P.
Hailey Liew, F.N.P.

Seek first the kingdom of God
and all His righteousness,

and everything else will be

Péstor Richar Perez, Laurelbrook’s campus chaplain, gets ready to
pray for two of the 14 students baptized as a result of the Fall
Week of Prayer. Each student was baptized individually.

added unto you.
Matthew 6:33

Jamie Kilby
Darra Swafford
Katie Sharp
Lillie Doolittle
423-775-3363

70 Ads

Ads by James and Nancy Brenneman and Jacqueline Miller

Laurelbrook Nursing Home is a 50-bed long term
care facility. We are a part of the Laurelbrook ministry
and strive to provide Christ-like care to our residents.
Laurelbrook became incorporated in 1950, and as part
of our commitment for training

young people, to learn by doing, the

nursing home was built by students

in 1956. If you are considering

placing your loved one here,

please call our nursing home. We’d ing
love to hear from you. \ [
Laurelbrook Nursing Home | ==l We’ve been blessed

this year with the

. ability to continue our
Certified Nursing
200 Sanitarium Circle Assistant training
Dayton, TN 37321 program and want to
(423) 775-0771 thank all the staff and
laurelbrook.org students that made this
ministry possible. We’d

especially like to thank everyone who worked hard to continue our
CNA training program. We are also in need of LPNs and RNs for
our facility. If you’d like to grow your knowledge and experience, we
assist CNA’s to become LPN’s and LPN’s to be RN’s. Come learn and
grow with us!

We wish to congratulate the graduating class of
2019. We wish you much success in your upcoming
adventures and that God will richly bless you.

“For I know the thoughts I think toward you,
sayeth the Lord, thoughts of peace, and not of

evil, to give you an expected end.” Jeremiah
29:11

We welcome volunteers to sing and pray with
our residents, and to assist during meal times.
For more information on volunteering, please
contact our Activities Director.

Laurelbrook Nursing Home ad 71




Vanderwall

Funeral Home

Dayton, Tennessee
423-775-2662

Funeral Directors

Serving With a Christian Concern

Tom, Alex, and Andy Vanderwall

After collecting the church
offerings, Daryll Ellis and lester
Felarca wait for the doxology.

John Ellis and Clayton Brandt
collect the church offerings.

The room “behind the glass” in
the church got a new roof above

it and some repairs.

Maria plays a violin solo for special music during a
church service.

76 Ads

With some assistance, the children listen to Rebecca Nowdesha tell a story
during the children’s story time during the church service.

Acevedo Yuli
Arce, Elena

Arce, Samantha
Balleza, Saul
Balleza, Suriel
Becerril, Vanessa
Benitez, Edvan
Bradford, Benny
Felarca, Mark
Garcia, Isai “Jesse”
Glisson, Lindsey
Hernandez, Eldric

Hernandez Santiago, Eric
Hirujo, Denisse

Hernandez, Maria

Huerta Mazariegos, ltzel
Interiano Quintanilla, Heissel
Jimenez, Cesia

Kesten, Jakob

Lee, Leilani

Lockridge, Holden
Lockridge, Taylor
Maestre, Yzzynne (Zayne}
Manjarrez, Saul
Matheson, Daryen

Maya, Mahary

Montes, Felix

Osinaga, Jefferson

Perez Hernandez, Jissel
Perez Montero, Ashley
Perez, Dafne

Perez, Gustavo
Roy-Lavallee, Kelly-Ann
Sanabria, Christopher
Sanchez Jimenez, Haydee
Soberano, Eliseo
Strickland, Michael
Tisnado, Juan Emnesto
Trevino Silva, Luis
Villalobo, Michael
Westcott, Asher
Wolford, Kaydence

Francisco | Madero N 19 San Bartoiome Hueyapan Tepeaca Puebla, Mexico 75210

314 Laurelbrook Drive, Dayton, TN 37321

314 Laurelbrock Drive, Dayton, TN 37321

Calle Cedro #7 Col. Campo Real, Tuxpan, Veracruz, Mexico 92830

Fraccionamiento Campo Real Il Tuxpan, Veracruz, Mexico 92830

Privada Jose Cruz Maya S/N., Colonia Las Fuentes, Juitepec, Morelos, Mexico 62554

Prosperidad 79, Escandon, Miguel Hidalgo, Mexico City, Mexico 11800

117 South Kelle Leanne Lane, McDonald, TN 37353

114 Campus Drive, Dayton, TN 37321

2504BIvd La Pedrera int 20, Puebla, Mexico 72050

P.0. Box 86, Graham, FL 32042

Pederegal #23, Pedregal de las Fuentes, Fraccionameinto Pedregal De Las Fuentes,
Jiutepec, Morelos, Mexico 62554

Callejon de Dolores Casa 39 Residencial Country, Jiutepec, Morelos, Mexico 62553

Calle Simon Boliver #31 edificio Don Fredis Apt 101, Villa Providencia,
San Pedro de Macoris 000, Dominican Republix 21000

CRA 45A#94-31, La Castellana, Bogota, Columbia 11211

Av Independance Nte 57¢ Huixtla, 30640 Chiapas, Mexico

1ra Calle Poniente, casa #8 San Juan Opico, La Libertad 00106-8000 El Salvador

Av Cuahutemoc #17, Tuxpan, Veracruz, Mexico 92870

Rasenstrasse 18 Moethlow, Marrkisch Luch 14715 Germany

14139 Apple Harvest Dr, Martinsburg, WV 25403

3993 Niles Terrace, Ooltewah, Tennessee 37363

3993 Niles Terrace, Ooltewah, Tennessee 37363

Mambayaan, Balingasag, MO 9005 Phillippines

Privada Amapola #4, Colonia Bugambilias, Colonia Bugambilias, Morelos, Mexico 62577

108 Prestwick Lane, Stephens City, VA 22655

Privada Miguel Hidalgo #107 Col. Tepeyac, Poza Rica, Veracruz, Mexico 93250

Jose S. Vivanco 123, Burocratas del Estado, Monterrey, Nuevo Leon, Mexico 64380

Av. Banzer km 10 condominio Sevilla Pinatar calle abeto #11, Santa Cruz de la Sierra,
Santa Cruz, Bolivia 03

Avenida Juarez Norte S/N, Huixtla, Chiapas, Mexico 30640

Eugenio Deschamps #7, Apt 5-A, Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic 10132

Zodiac #24 Bosques de la Calera, Puebla, Mexico 72520

Zodiac #24 Bosques de la Calera, Puebla, Mexico 72520

114 Campus Dr., Dayton, TN 37321

URB Rio Cristal, 1365 Ave Santitos Colon, Mayaguez, Puerto Rico 00680

Josefa Ortiz de Dominguez. Nim. 311, Col. Centro, H. Cardénas, Tabasco, Mexico 86500

Canelo #301, Fraccionamiento Los Nogales, Montemorelos, Nuevo Leon, Mexico 67515

3717 Dobbin Rd, Springfield, TN 37172

29 CL PTE 3A NTE PJE 2 N 306s.S., San Salvador, San, El Salvador 503

Los Nogales 44,Fracc. Los Nogales Z.C., Montemorelos, Nuevo Leon, Mexico 67515

1085 Midland St, Brighton, CO 80601

318 Laurelbrook Dr, Dayton, TN 37321

430 W Kelly Rd, Pleasantville, TN 37033

AN ASVL

Student Directory 77




m Bryan Beasley

' . Agency Qwner

F A R M E R S Beasley Agency
INSURANCE 1452 Market St

Dayton, TN 37321

Office 423-313-2327

Cell 423-313-2327

Fax 423-228-2295
dbeasley@farmersagent.com
TN Producer LIC 2349581

WE SHIP

PACKAGES
& KEENER

MARKETING, INC.

280 Main Street » Dayton » 423.775.3300
@ info@keenermarketing.net

Dayton Drug and Wellness

Your Hometown Pharmacy

‘Kcr‘en Arnold and Jill Sullivan

Pharmacists/ Owners

Phone: (4234 775-5511

Fax: (423) 775-5204

P O Box 1043
6985 Rhea County Huwy

Dayton, TN 37321 g . ‘
-~ A )

NORMAN L. ELLIOTT, O.D.
General & Rehabilitative Optometry

Dayton Location
145 Blythe Ferry Rd.
Dayton, TN 37321

Northgate Professional Center
4841-F Hixson Pike
Hixson, TN 37343

423.875.6997 dnormanelliott@gmail.com 423.775.0841
1502 Market St.
REGIONS  ¢0.8ox810

Dayton, Tennessee 37321

(423) 775.2822

Fox (423) 570.1240
lawrence.bentley@regions.com

Larry Benlley
Branch Manager
Assistant Vice-President

Mexico Missions and Beyond

“aiwmging Lives tkrrmgh short-term missions”

Rich Sutton

Phone: 231-878-3265
richpamsutton@yahoo.com

www.mexicomissionsadventista.org

5002 University Dr.
P.O. Box 429
Collegedale, TN 37315

423.236.2300

vi|lagemarket@southern.edu
vmcollegedale.com

Owned and Operated By
Southern Adventist University

Ads by James and Nancy Brenneman and Jacqueline Miller

Mexican
' Restaurant &
vue TR Grill
The Place (s¢ authentic Meyican (sod,

1423 MALEY HOLLOW RD.
DAYTON, TN 37321-6032
423.775.2102

Lahaclendarestaurant.net

O ke us at Facebook
La Macienda # Mexican Restaurant

‘Y Hacgende
Mexican-ltatian Restaurant and Pizzeric

, Richland Park Shopping Center

260 16th. Avenue #37

Dayton, TN 37321
(423) 775-1390 =

178 Pic.c.adilly Avenue 1—2‘( = -:Q_ 135 W. Memorial Drive
Spring City, TN 37381 , ¥ S . Decatur, TN 37322
(423) 452-0008 :“.& ¥ (423) 334-0030

Nine students comprised the yearbook staff this
year. Three adults helped with the project —
James Brenneman as head advisor, Nancy
Brenneman (ads and advisor), and Jacqueline
Miller (ad sales person).

The yearbook was printed on the academy
office’s Minolta Print Center and bound with
covers and binding machine from the
ChannelBind Corporation. The cover decals
were supplied by SheetLabels.com and printed
on the Minolta Print Center. The students helped
with the printing and binding.

Y
HearinngolutionS"

Tom Reese

1441 Guthrie DR Owner

Cleveland, TN 37311 423-508-9553

Many thanks to other people who helped with the
2019 yearbook. Barbara Kitson, Laurelbrook’s
business manager, helped keep track of the
finances. Juanita Smith, the person in charge of
the academy classes, did proofreading.

2019 Yearbook Staff

Edvan Benitez
1¢t Semester

Daryen Matheson

Juan Ernesto Mark Felarca

Felix Montes
2nd Semester

Isai Jesse
Garcia

Jefferson
Osinaga

%]

Michael Maria Isaac Roy-Lavallee
Tisnado 2nd Semester Villalobos Hernandez Elementary
Assistant

Ads by James and Nancy Brenneman and Jacqueline Miller

Yearbook Staff / Ads 79




2019 Index

Acevedo, Yuli Cover,1, 6,23,24,29,30,31,32,49,53,
57,58,61,62, 65

Ad — Ayala’s Mexican Restaurant and Grill 79

Ad — B & J Automotive and Tire Store 73

Ad — Clayton Enterprises Barn Sale 74

Ad - Coulter-Garrison Funeral Home 72

Ad - Davis Floor Covering 70

Ad — Dayton Flower Box 70

Ad — Dayton Internal Medicine 70

Ad - Delia’s Authentic Mexican Food 72

Ad - Direct Auto Insurance 70

Ad - Dr. Tom P. Bovine, M.D. 70

Ad - Eyes on Main 72

Ad - First Bank 72

Ad - From a Friend 73

Ad — Georgia-Cumberland ABC 72

Ad —Hak S. Seo, M.D. 70

Ad — Hearing Solutions 79

Ad - Holden’s Garage 74

Clayton Brandt
Ad - Isa Hacienda 79 teaches the Sabbath
Ad - Laurelbrook Academy 70 School lesson in the
auditorium.

Ad - Laurelbrook Nursing Home 70

Ad — Little Debbie 72

Ad - Mattress Nook 74

Ad - Morgan Furniture; Morgan Rent-To-Own 74

Ad — Phillip Wooden & Sons Farm Market 72

Ad - State Farm Insurance 74

Ad - Vanderwall Funeral Home 76

Ad - Village Market 78

Arce, Elena 1,17, 19,21, 50, 52, 53,54,58,69

Arce, Gabriel 21, 43, 44,69

Arce, Ginny 8,21, 51,52, 53,69

Arce, Pedro 8,21, 51,53

Arce, Ruben 43,44,45,53

Arce, Samantha 1,25,29,31,40,51,52,53,56,57,58,69

Autograph Page 68

Balleza, Saul cover, 1,3,12, 26,29,52,58,59,60,63,65

Balleza, Suriel cover, 1,3,33, 35,36, 37, 39, 53,
58,60,63,65,71

Baptism 70,77

Becerril, Vanessa 1,3,6,23,24,29,30,31,32,49,52,
53,55,57,58,59,61,65

Benitez, Edvan 1, 23,27,28,29,30,31,40,42,46,51,52,
53,54,55,56,57, 58,60, 61,63, 64, 79

Bodden, Kadie 8

Bradford, Benny Cover,3,12,17,18,21,22,40,43,
47,50,52,53,54,55,56,57,58,59, 60,61,63,65,
77,80

Bradford, Wesley 10,77

80 Index

Brandt, Clayton 2,8,80

Brandt, Clifton 8

Brandt, Lori 8

Brenneman, James 8,54

Brenneman, Nancy 8

Campus Views 66

Carpenter, Sarah 41

Carr, Anna 10

Carr, Jennifer 10

Carr, losh 10

Carr, Katie 10

Carr, Mandy 10

Carr, Rick 8, 10,17

Carr, Wendy 8, 10

Church repairs 76

Cox, Andrew 9

Cox, Heather 9

Cox, Mark {Laurelbrook pastor) 9

Cox, Rachel 9

Cox, Ryan 9

Davis, Lois 8,11

Ellis, Daryll 10,76

Ellis, Dorka 10

Ellis, John 76

Faatz, Louise 10

Falkenhagen, Dyaine 41

Felarca, Jester 9,76

Felarca, Mark Cover, 1,3,27,29,32,50, 53,56,58,60,
63,64,65,79

Ferguson, Gladys 10

Ferguson, Keith 10

Fickett, Cherie 10

Fisher, Earl 9

Garcia, Isai “Jesse” 1,3,12, 26,29,31,32,46,49,53,54,
58,59,60,61,63,65,79

Glisson, Lindsey 7,17,19,21,41,51,53

Hernandez, Eric Cover, 1,3,33,36,37,38,39,40,
47,49,52,53,58,60,61,63,65

Hernandez, Eldric Cover, 1,2,3,6,13,17,18,20,21,
22,40, 46,49,50,52,53,54,57,58,60,
63,65,71,77

Hernandez, Maria 1,3,25,28,29,31,32,46,49,52,
53,54,56,60,65,76,79

Herra, Brenda 7,8

Herra, Rodney 10

Hirujo, Denisse Cover, 1,3,6,14,23,24,28,29,
30,32,40,46, 47,49,52,53,54,58,59,61,62,65

Huerta, Dora Maria 41

Huerta, Citlali 41

Benny helps
construct a new roof
over the room
“behind the glass” in
the church.

2019 Index

Hillis, Kelly 55 Pierre, Gabriel 9,76

Huerta, Itzel 1,3,21,31,33,34,35,39,40,41,48, Pierre, Jayden 9,76
53,58,61,62,65,71 Pierre, Joubert 7,9,11,12, 59,76

Interiano, Heissel 1,3,11,17,25,29,30,31,32,40,45, Presents 82

46,48,49,50,53,54,56,58,59,65,69

Jimenez, Cesia 1,3,6,24, 29,30, 31,32,47,58,59,65

Kesten, Jakob Cover, 12, 21, 47, 50, 51,53,56,63,
58,59,60

Kitson, Barbara 8

Kitson, Claire 8

Laurelbrook Falls 66

Laurelbrook Lake 66

Laurelbrook Views 66, 67

Lee, Leilani Cover,1,3,25,29,30,31,32,47,48,51,
52,53,57,58,59,62,65,69,82

Lockridge, Holden 3,6, 17,18,21,53, 58,60,63,
65,71,80

Lockridge, Taylor 23, 30

Maestre, Yzzynne Cover,3,6,12,13,14, 15,
16,46,53,55,58, 60,61,64,65

Manjarrez, Saul Cover,1,3,26, 29,30,31,32,40,46,
49,52,53,58,59,60,61,63,65

Marlowe, Dena 8

Matheson, Daryen Cover,1,2,3,23,27,29,31,32,49,
50,53,54,56,58,60,61,63,65,79

Maya, Mahary 1,3, 16,23,24,28,29,30,31,32,
46,49,52,53,58,59,61,62,65

Miller, Jacqueline 8

Montes, Felix 1,3,12,27,28,29,30,31,46,52,
53,56,57,58,59,60,63,65,79

Mullholand, Tonette “Tonny” 55

Nowdesha, Rebecca 7,9,10,48,49,52,76,82

Orser, Cheryl 10

Osinaga, Jefferson 1,3,23,26,28, 29,30,31,32,46,
47,53,58,59,60,61,63,64,65,79

Perez, Ashley 1,3, 33, 38, 39,40, 46,53,65,59,71

Perez, Dafne Cover, 1,3, 6,16,21,23,25,28,29,30,31,
47,48,49,50,53,57,58,59,62,65,70

Perez, Gustavo Cover, 1,3, 17,18,20,21,22,40,
46,48,50,52,53,54,55,57,
58,59,60,61,63,64,65

Perez, Hannah 9, 10,12

Perez, Jissel 1,2,3,21,33,34,35,36,38,39,40,42,48,
49,53,61,62,65,71

Perez, Naomi 9,43,44,45

Perez, Nathan 9, 43

Perez, Richar (campus chaplain) Cover, 1,3,5,6,7,
9,12,21,33,48,49,51,53,60,61,70,77

Pierre, Arielle 9,11

President’s Message 4

Roy-Lavallee, Isaac Cover,2,7,43,44,45,48,
50,60,69, 76,79

Roy-Lavallee, Kelly-Ann Cover, 1, 2,3,7,13,14,15,
16,42,46,48,50,53,58,60,61,65

Roy-Lavallee, Sebastien Cover,1, 2,3,6,7,9,11,
47,48,50,60

Roy-Lavallee, Stephanie Cover, 2,3,7,9,12,47,
48,50,61

Sanabria, Christopher 3,14,15,46,63,65

Sanchez, Haydee 1,3,7,16,25,31,32,33,
46,47,48,53,58,61,62,65,70

Sharon, Andrew 7,8,12,59

Sharon, Kendra 8

Smith, David 7,8

Smith, Juanita 7,11

Snow figures 77

Soberano, Eliseo 1,3,6,22,23,27,28,30,31,46,47,
50,51,52,53,56,57,58,60,63,64,65,71

Sterling, Scott 9,11,12,49,52,57,59

Strickland, Michael 1,2,12, 33,46,53,58,59,60,61,63

Student directory 77

Sutton, Pam 8,12

Sutton, Rich 4,8,41,48

Swanepoel, Katherin 9,10,54,69

Swanepoel, Ruan 7,9,12,59

Talley, Jean 9

Tisnado, Juan Ernesto Cover,1,3,6,12,23,26,29,30,
31,46,50,52,53,54,57,58,59,60,61,63,65,79

Tonhouser, Josia 41

Tonsberg, Clifford 10

Trevino, Luis 1,3,12,17,18,21,22,46,53,57,
58,59,60,61,63,65

Villalobos, Michael Cover,3,27,31,32,49,53,
57,61,63,65,71,79

Warle, Carol 9,10

Wellman, Keith 8

Westcott, Asher Cover, 1,3,6,12,17,18,22,
42,47,51,53,54,58,59,60,61,63,65,69

Westcott, Jeremy 9,11,12,51

Westcott, Josiah 43,44,45

Westcott, Joshua 43,44,45

Westcott, Lisha 7,9,43,45,69

Westfall, Maudie 8

Westfall, Roger 8

Index 81




2019 Index

Whited, Blake 41
Wolford, Kaydence 2, 7,13, 14,16,21,53,58,70
Yearbook staff 79
Zollinger, Laura Mae 10
Zollinger, Robert D. 10

- )
i lays her - Leilani accompanies one of the church
Rebecca Nowdesha plays he o
violin during the 2018
Graduation Weekend.
Messages

82 Index




